
- 164/8 - Februar/February 1988CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today 

(Moscow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community 

(To-kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly
BR Beijing ’ Review (Beijing), 

wccki v

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly
CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue 

glui-yang), bimonthly

uoii Wenti Yanjiu (Bei­

jing), quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Munchen). quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Stockholm), quarterly
JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly
JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Cheng­

du), bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly
NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), ' monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada),

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly
SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly
VRU Yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly

ZGJY Zhongjuo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodica! not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

2. China in 1987: The Year of the 

Thirteenth Party Congress. Rosen, 

Stanley *AS 1988/No.l, pp.35-51

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

3. China’s Strategy for the Deter­

mination and Consolidation of Its 

Territorial Boundaries: A Prelimi­

nary Investigation. Bhattacharjea, 

Mira Sinha *CRe 1987/No.4, 

pp.397-419

4. The Chinese Communists’ Fo­

reign Affairs in 1987 (Chin.). Yu 

Chih *SCC 1988/NO.2, pp.17-34

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

5. About cini Matter, an Illustra­

tion of Cultural Exchange bet­

ween China and India (Chin.). Ji 

Xianlin *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.217-222

North America

6. Sino-US Relations Over the Past 

Year. Huan Xiang *BR 1988/ 

No.7+8, pp.25-27

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

7. The Chinese Communists’ Over­

seas Chinese Affairs in 1987 

(Chin.). Wu Wei *SCC 1988/No.2, 

pp.35-49

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

8. About the Secret Document of 

the CCP. Li Hao Jia *CS 1987/ 

No.6, pp.3-24

9. Changing Concepts of Corrup­

tion in Communist China: Early 

1950s vs. Early 1980s. White III, 

Lynn T. *IS 1988/No.l, pp.49-95

Ideology

10. On the Development and Per­

fection of the Theory about 

Handling Correctly the Contradic­

tions among the People (Chin.). 

Chang Qiao *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.97-102

11. The Construction of Democra­

tic Politics during the Initial Stage 

of Socialism (Chin.). Chi Fulin 

♦ZSK 1988/No.l, pp.21-37

12. The Origin and Conceptual 

Framework of "Modernization 

Theory" (Chin.). Ding Xueliang 

♦ZSK 1988/No.l, pp.65-78

13. A Proof on ’Separating Proper­

ly4 of the Managing Power from 

the Ownership of Producers’ 

Goods in Socialist Economy ... 

(Chin.). Feng Baoxing *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.26-28



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 165/9 -

14. Chinas Sozialismus der "autori- 

sierten Selbstentfaltung". Der Ver- 

such einer Versohnung von Ideo­

logic und Okonomie. Fischer, Per 

*Europa Archiv, Bonn, 1988, 

pp.87-94

15. A Summary of the Views at the 

Symposium on the Theory of Dis­

tribution According to Work du­

ring the Initial Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Han Zhiguo *ZSK 

1988/No.l, pp.10-20

16. Qu Qiubai’s Contributions in 

Theory during the Great Revolu­

tion Period in China (1927-1936) 

(Chin.). Li Xueshi *SKZ 1987/ 

No.4, pp.177-181,191

17. The Synchronous Relationship 

Between Development of Socialist 

Democracy and Economic Re­

structuring. Ling Yunong *SSC 

1987/NO.4, pp.57-70

18. On Socialist Monopoly and the 

Countermeasure to It (Chin.). Lu 

Jiarui *SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.29- 

35,25

19. A Preliminary Exploration of 

the Establishment of a Marxist 

Theory of Modernization (Chin.). 

Luo Rongqu *ZSK 1988/No.l, 

pp.39-64

20. The Theory of the Initial Stage 

of Socialism and the Development 

of Marxism (Chin.). Ma Ji *ZSK 

1988/No.l, pp.3-9

21. A New Study of the Ownership 

of the Means of Production 

(Chin.). Pan Shi *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.36-39

22. On the Current Task of Politi­

cal Works in the Enterprises 

(Chin.). Rui Xingwen *HQ 

1988/NO.4, pp.2-8

23. On Asian Mode of Production 

and State (Chin.). Song Min *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.122-130

24. The Particularity and Generali­

ty of the Primary Stage in Social­

ism (Chin.). Xiao Liang *JLYJG 

1987/No.l, pp.13-17

25. Study the Objective Logics and 

Evolutional Laws of Socialist 

Elementary Stage from A Visual 

Angle of Productive Forces 

(Chin.). Xue Yongying; Others 

♦JY 1988/No.l, pp.9-17

Party

26. The Public and the 13th Party 

Congress. Chen Rinong *CR 

1988/NO.2, pp.8-10

27. Improve the Leadership System 

of the Party and Strengthen the 

Party’s Leading Work (Chin.). 

Chen Xiaoping; Zhao Fengtian; 

Deng Yun *HQ 1988/NO.4, pp.9- 

13

28. The Early 1987 Party Upheaval: 

Its Impact on Transitional Main­

land China. Chen, Edward I-hsin 

♦IS 1988/No.l, pp.113-139

29. The Deterioration of Party Dis­

cipline Makes the Chinese Com­

munists Feel Helpless (Chin.). 

Hsuan Mo *SCC 1988/NO.2, 

pp.100-107

Government

30. What Are The Chinese Com­

munists Going to Imply by For­

mulating "Laws On Organizing 

Villager Committees"? (Chin.). 

Hsiao Yun *SCC 1988/NO.2, 

pp.118-126

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

31. Overseas Students Oppose Per­

secuting Intellectuals. Chou Wu 

*CS 1987/NO.6, pp.42-55

32. Official Explanation about 

"Anti-bourgeois Liberalization" to 

the Overseas Chinese Students. He 

Dongchang *CS 1987/No.6, 

pp.25-33

33. An Analytical Comment on 

Establishing the So-Called Social 

Consultation and Dialogue System 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1988/ 

No.2, pp.108-117

34. The "May 13 Incident". Shi Nan 

*CS 1987/NO.6, pp.56-61

35. Questioning the "Third Eche­

lon". Yu Haocheng *CS 1987/ 

No.6, pp.62-69

36. News from the United Front. 

*CNA No.1354 (Feb.15, 1988), 

pp.1-9

Law and Justice

37. A Primary Study in Admini­

strative Enforcement (Chin.). Hu 

Jianmiao *FY 1988/No.l, pp.25- 

30

38. The Farmland Protection Sy­

stem in China (Chin.). Huang 

Mingchuan *FY 1988/No.l, 

pp.40-46

39. Researches in the Constitution 

of Corruption Offence in Con­

tracting Management (Chin.). Li 

Jianming; Chen Jinan *FY 1988/ 

No.l, pp.66-71

40. An Outlook on the Studies of 

the Science of Criminal Law 

(Chin.). Liao Zengyun *FY 

1988/No.l, pp.54-59

41. A Review on the Studies of the 

People’s Mediation System of New 

China (Chin.). Lin Yiquan *FY 

1988/No.l, pp.91-96

42. The Political Structural Reform 

and the Building of Legal System 

(Chin.). Liu Han *FY 1988/No.l, 

pp.8-13

43. On Legal Culture (Chin.). Liu 

Zuoxiang *FY 1988/No.l, pp.14- 

20

44. Know-how and Its Legal Pro­

tection (Chin.). Pang Zhengzhong 

♦FY 1988/No.l, pp.35-39

45. Three Reformations of Feudal 

Legal System in China and lts 

Historical Lessons (ChinrjC Qiao 

Wei *FY 1988/No.l, pp.78-86

46. The Constitution and the Theo­

ry of the Primary Stage of Social­

ism (Chin.). Wang Shuwen *FY 

1988/No.l, pp.1-7

47. Running Counter to Rites Is 

the Basis of Responsibility for a 

Crime in the Law of Tang Dyna­

sty (Chin.). Wang Zhantong *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.113-121

Februar/February 1988

48. Problems on Strengthen the Le­

gal Supervision and Guarantee 

Role of State Power Organs 

(Chin.). Yuan Jiliang *FY 1988/ 

No.l, pp.21-25

49. On Building of the Law of La­

bor - Reform of Criminals with 

Chinese Characteristics (Chin.). 

Zhang Shaoyan *FY 1988/No.l, 

pp.72-78

50. On the Highest Judicial Inter­

pretation of the Criminal Law of 

China (Chin.). Zhao Bingzhi; 

Wang Yong *FY 1988/No.l, 

pp.60-66

51. On Consignation System 

(Chin.). Zhao Xiaoluo *FY 

1988/No.l, pp.31-34

52. A Survey of Recent Discussions 

of the Penal Code. Zhou Zhengxi- 

ang *SSC 1987/NO.4, pp.9-28

Military

53. The Status Quo of the PLA’s 

"Military Science Academy" 

(Chin.). Wang Hsien *SCC 1988/ 

No.2, pp.147-154

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

54. Hu Qili - Eine Biographic. Liu 

Jen-kai *C.a., Jan. 1988, pp.31-41

55. Kazuo Fukuma, the Internatio­

nalist Fighter in the Anti-Japa- 

nese Amalgamated Army of the 

Northeast (Chin.). Sun Jiying; Lil 

Yonghua *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.212-216

56. From Carpenter to Big-City 

Mayor (Mayor of Tianyin Li Rui- 

huan). Xiao Di *CR 1988/No.2, 

pp.l 1-13

57. Cheng T’ien-hsiang, President 

of the Supreme People’s Court. 

♦IS 1988/No.l, pp.155-157

Cadre Policy

58. Reform, Succession and the 

Resurgence of Mainland China’s 

Old Guard. Dittmer, Lowell *IS 

1988/No.l, pp.96-112

59. The Party and State Leadership 

Structure: Historical Investigation 

and Prospects for Reform. Pang 

Song; Han Gang *SSC 1987/NO.4, 

pp.29-56

60. The Reform of the Personnel 

Administration System of Cadres 

in the Special Economic Zone 

Shenzhen (Chin.). Yu Dehai *HQ 

1988/NO.4, pp.14-17

Local Topics

61. Shanghai Takes on a New 

Look. Han Baocheng *BR 1988/ 

No.9, pp.14-20

National Minorities

62. Less Advanced Nationalities in 

Yunnan: Their Jumping-over in 

Historic. Developm. and Their Li­

ving in an Unusual Socialist Elem. 

Stage (Chin.). Du Yuting *JWT 

1987/NO.12, pp.23-26,31



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 166/10 - Februar/Febmary 1988

63. Experiences and Lessons Con­

cerning a Steady Growth in Yun- 

nans Minority Nationality Areas 

as Drawn from the History of the 

Years ... (Chin.). Li Peilin *JWT 

1987/N0.12, pp.55-59

64. What Really Happened in Lha­

sa. Qiogya *CR 1988/No.2, 

pp.25-27

65. Population, Health Care and 

Birth Control in Tibet. Thutnado- 

ge *CR 1988/N0.2, pp.28-29

66. The Primitive Marriage Pattern 

in Myth of the Dai Nationality 

(Chin.). Wang Guoxiang *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.332-337

67. A Reader’s Questions on Tibet 

- and Some Answers. *CR 1988/ 

No.2, pp.23-24

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

68. Temple Fair Revived. Li Xia 

*CR 1988/N0.2, pp.14-15

69. My Elder Brother. Yang 

Changxiu *CR 1988/No.2, p.16

70. Lonely Heart Stirs the Nation. 

Zhang Wanhua *BR 1988/No.9, 

pp.22-23

71. The Magic Lanterns of Zigong. 

Zhou Youma *CR 1988/No.2, 

p.34

72. Attitude Survey of City Dwel­

lers. *BR 1988/NO.5, pp.24-28

Population

73. The Role of Metropolization 

for the Development Process in 

India and China. The Demogra­

phic and Functional Dimension.. 

Bronger, Dirk *A, Jan. 1988, 

pp.l;3

74. Die neue Bevdlkerungspolitik 

Chinas. Schubnell, Hermann 

♦Entwicklung und Zusammenar- 

beit, Bonn, Feb. 1988, pp.8-10

75. Consequences of Alternative 

Population Policies on Aging in 

Mainland China. Tu Edward 

Jow-ching; Ting Tin-yu *IS 

1988/No.l, pp.33-48

Religions

Medicine and Health

76. Eradicating VD: The Public 

Health Care Solution. Ma Haide 

♦CR 1988/NO.2, pp.56-59

77. On Becoming A Qualified Doc­

tor (Chin.). Wu Jieping *HQ 

1988/NO.3, pp.19-23

Children, Youth and Education

78. A Preliminary Analysis of the 

Discrepancies in Intelligence Bet­

ween Male and Female Students at 

the Junior Middle School Level. 

Ding Xunxiang *CE Winter 

1987-88, pp.13-30

79. Viewing Key Middle School 

Education from All Sides. Guo 

Hanye *CE Winter 1987-88, 

pp.31-40

80. Once More Raising Doubts on 

the Theory of "A Singular Task" 

for Regular Senior Middle 

Schools. Liu Shifeng *CE Winter 

1987-88, pp.41-50

81. Draw Clear Lines of Distinction 

and Handle Correctly the Promo­

tion Rate in Education. Song 

Zhengyou *CE Winter 1987-88, 

pp.78-86

82. An Exploration of the Task of 

Ordinary Senior Middle Schools. 

Xu Hai *CE Winter 1987-88, 

pp.87-98

83. The Fundamental Way to Cor­

rect One-sided Pursuit Lies in an 

Overall Elevation. Yang Shiping 

♦CE Winter 1987-88, pp.121-127

84. The One-sided Pursuit of Hig­

her R.ates of Promotion and Com­

petition in Examinations. Yang 

Xuewei *CE Winter 1987-88, 

pp.99-120

85. An Analysis of Problems Con­

cerning the Quality of Junior 

Middle School Education in 

Shanghai. *CE Winter 1987-88, 

pp.7-12

86. Education System Should Also 

Be Reformed (A Survey) (Chin.). 

*NJW 1988/NO.2, pp.54-57

87. Problems in General and Com­

pulsory Education in Shanghai, 

and Underlying Causes. *CE Win­

ter 1987-88, pp.69-77

88. Study and Analysis of Children 

of Individual Laborers, *CES 

Winter 1987-88, pp.20-24

Social Security

89. On the Problems of the Family 

in Open Cities and Delinquency 

Among Middle School Students. 

Ni Xiaoyu *CE Winter 1987-88, 

pp.51-68

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

90. On the Explanatory Notes to 

Commentaries on Classics (Chin.). 

Lai Xinxia *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.170-176

91. The Chinese Enlightenment 

Movement. Mathur, Poonam *CRe 

1987/NO.4, pp.457-463

92. ’Science’, ’Democracy’, and the 

Cosmology of the May Fourth 

Movement. Uberoi, Patricia *CRe 

1987/NO.4, pp.373-395

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

93. H.Marcuse’s Critique on the 

Phenomena of ’Rich in Material 

Life’ and "Agony in Mental Life" 

... (Chin.). Chen Xueming *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.85-91

94. A Primary Study of the Origin 

and Development of Metaphysics 

in the Wei and Jin Dynasties 

(Chin). Ding Huaizhen; Ding 
Huaichao *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.63-70

95. A Comparison between 

J.Dewey’s Pragmatism and Some 

Sects of Philosophy (Chin.). Feng 

Wenhua; Zhang Junfang *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.82-84

96. The Conception of Truth of 

Dialectical Materialism Should Be 

Explained All-Sidedly and Exactly 

(Chin.). Ge Chen *SKZ 1987/ 

No.4, pp 92-96

97. On Culture (Chin.). Gu Xiao- 

ming *SKZ 1987/No.4, pp.103-

98. The Course of Human Subjec­

tivity. Guo Zhan *SSC 1987/No.4, 

pp.207-219

99. The Frankfurt School’s Criti­

cism of Positivism (Chin.). Liu Ji 

*ZSK 1988/No.l, pp.79-91

100. Fewer but Better: A Review 

on ’A Petty Dictionary of History 

of Chinese Philisophy4 (Chin.). 

Wang Enrong *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.77-78

101. Structure and Quality Inter­

change (Chin.). Wang Zhizhang 

*ZSK 1988/No.l, pp.93-102

102. On Xun Zi’s Yue Lun (i.e., 

On Music) and the Relation bet­

ween It and Yue Ji (Chin.). Wu 

Naigong *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.57-62

103. On the Concept on Substance 

and Function of Li Tuixi’s Doc­

trine (Chin.). Yang Xianbang 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.71-76

104. On Parmanides’ Philosophy in 

the Light of System (Chin.). Zhu 

Hong *SKZ 1987/N0.4, pp.78-81

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

105. Reading Notes to ’An Outline 

of the History of Ancient Nations 

Living along the Heilongjiang 

River Valley4 (Chin.). Tong Dong 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.188-191

106. A Brief Account of the Cul­

tural Theory of Fertility Cults 

(Chin.). Zhao Guohua *ZSK 

1988/No.l, pp.131-156

Earlier History

107. A Textual Research and Ex­

planation to ’Dizi4 (One Kind of 

Land Tax) of the Tang Dynasty 

(Chin.). Bao Xiaona *SKZ 1987/ 

No.4, pp.137-144

108. On the Institution of Tuntian 

(a Policy for Having Garrison 

Troops or Peasants Open Up Wa­

steland and Grow Food Grain)of 

Northern Wei (Chin.). Gao Min 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.154-161

109. On ’The Campaign in the year 

of Ding-Mao (1627)4 (Chin.). Li 

Hongbin *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.192-198

110. A Comparative Study on Wu 

Zetian (Chin.). Liu Xiwei *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.145-153

111. A Textual Research in the 

Sashui River (Chin.). Liu Yongzhi 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.199-207

112. On the Institution of Li-Jia (a 

Basic Administrative System Or­

ganized on the Basis of House­

holds) in the Ming Dynasty 

(Chin.). Tang Wenji ^SKZ 1987/ 

No.4, pp.162-169

113. On Tai Zong Emperor of the 

Song Dynasty (Chin.). Wang Rui- 

lai ’SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.182-187

114. A Preface to ’A Study of Tang 

Dynasty Military Governors4 

(Chin.). Yang Zhijiu *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.131-136,153

115. A Textual Research in Taiz­

hou and Zhaozhou of the Jin Dy­

nasty (Chin.). Zhang Baizhong 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.208-211



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 167/11 - Februar/Februaryl988

Modern & Contemporary History

116. Der Sino-Japanische Konflikt 

1937 - Der Kampf um Shanghai. 

Muller, Michael *A, July 1987, 

pp.70-78

117. Geschichte und Gegenwarts- 

bezug. Teil 2: Biirgerkrieg (1945- 

1949): Nemesis liber die Guomin- 

dang. Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Jan. 

1988, pp.41-59

Geography

Social Sciences

118. Montesquieu’s Theory on Poli­

tical Ethics (Chin.). Song Xiren 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.50-56

119. Research into the Govern­

ment’s Economic Behaviour at the 

Present Stage in China (Chin.). 

*ZSK 1988/No.l, pp.103-112

Literature and Arts

120. On All Xia Wanchun’s Life 

and His Works (Chin.). Bai Jian *

121. Isolation and Self-Estrange­

ment: Wang Meng’s Alienated 

World. Chang Tzu-chang *IS 

1988/No.l, pp.140-154

122. On the Cultural Consciousness 

in Xu Dishan’s Novels (Chin.). 

Guo Zhigang *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.257-265

123. Zhou Libo’s Modification to 

’The Violent Storm’ Judged from 

His Manuscript and Its Edition 

(Chin.). Hu Guangfan *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.277-280

124. The Theme of Marriage in the 

Novels Written by Chinese Writers 

with American Citizenship 

(Chin.). Huang Xiuling *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.248-256

125. Thinking about the Studies of 

the Literature of the Northeast 

Area during the Period of Being 

Occupied by Japanese (Chin.). Li 

Chunyan *SKZ 1987/NO.4, 

pp.273-276

126. An Analytical Study of the 

Literary Thought of the "Beijing 

School" in the 1930s (Chin.). Li 

Junguo *ZSK 1988/No.l, 

pp.175-192

127. A Chinese ’Western’ Cops To­

kyo Film Prize. Li Wenbin *CR 

1988/NO.2, pp.46-47

128. The Evolution of Chuangqi 

and Zaju Dramas in the Pre­

Modern Period. Liang Shu’an 

♦SSC 1987/NO.4, pp.143-164

129. The Historical Significance of 

"A Preface to the Selected Works 

of Lu Xun’s Random Thoughts" 

(Chin.). Lin Fei *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.266-272,280

130. An Analysis of "A Thousand 

Men, a Thousand Hamlets": A 

Discussion of Artistic Image and 

Reception (Chin.). Lin Yimin 

*ZSK 1988/No.l, pp.193-207

131. Report on Dunhuang (I): A 

Grotto Treasure House. Ling Yang 

*BR 1988/NO.9, pp.24-27

132. Manchu Papercuts. Liu Jiang 

*CR 1988/NO.2, p.68

133. A Comparative Research in 

Xishuangbanna and the System of 

Society- Politics and Etiquette and 

Custom of the Western Zhou Dy­

nasty (Chin.). Ma Yao *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.323-331

134. Laws Governing of Develop­

ment of China’s Traditional Dra­

ma. Ma Ye *SSC 1987/No.4, 

pp.165-193

135. A Survey of the Studies in 

’Wen-Xin-Diao-Long‘ with the 

Last 70 Years (Part II) (Chin.). 

Mu Shijin *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.291-302

136. A Textual Research in the 

Edition of ’A Biography of Gifted 

Scholoress’ (Chin.). Su Tiege 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.343-346

137. On Charles Baudelaire (Chin.). 

Wang Lin *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.316-322,315

138. Chinese Films, International 

Audience. Wang Xin; Zhao Nich­

olas *CR 1988/NO.2, pp.43-45

139. Yang Xiong and Eastern Han 

Literary Trends (Chin.). Xiu Jie 

♦ZSK 1988/No.l, pp.157-174

140. Present Conditions and Pro­

spects of Chinese Comparative Li­

terature. Yue Daiyun *SSC 

1987/NO.4, pp.117-141

141. On the Theme of Death in 

Wang Meng’s Novels (Chin.). 

Zeng Zhennan *SKZ 1987/No.4, 

pp.231-247

142. A Random Review on the 

Plentity and Vitality of Plot in 

Shakespeare’s Plays (Chin.). Zhang 

He *SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.312-315

143. on the Aesthetic Connotation 

of ’Artistic Conception’ (Chin.). 

Zhang Wenxun *SKZ 1987/NO.4, 

pp.281-290

144. Oil Painting in China. History 

and State of the Art. Zhang Zuo- 

ming *BR 1988/No.7+8, p.29

Sports

145. Cliff-Climbing on the Rise in 

China. Zeng Qingnan *CR 1988/ 

No.2, pp.48-49

Natural Sciences and Technology

146. Private Technological Enter­

prises Have Great Prospects 

(Chin.). Chen Shengwu *HQ 

1988/NO.4, pp.27-29

147. On the Dependence of Mac­

roeconomics on Technical Advan­

ce (Chin.). Yang Jike *HQ 1988/ 

No.3, pp.14-18

148. The Strategical Meaning of 

Scientific and Technical Advance 

(Chin.). Yang Rupeng *HQ 

1988/NO.3, pp.8-13

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

149. The Natural Calamities Occur­

red on the Mainland in 1987 

(Chin.). Cheng Jen-chieh *SCC 

1988/NO.2, pp.84-99

150. The Development Prospects of 

the Pacific Economy (Chin.). Shi 

Min *SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.40-49

151. War on Poverty in China and 

India, Policies and Practice. Sun 

Peijun *CRe 1987/No.4, pp.441- 

455

Theories

152. An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ Economic Structure 

Reform (Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui 

*SCC 1988/NO.2, pp.127-138

153. Preliminary Design of Courses 

System on "China’s Industrial 

Economics and Management 

Science" (Chin.). Dai Boxun: 

Others *ZGJY 1988/No.l, pp.63- 

66

154. Economic Features of Primary 

Stage of Socialism. Gong Shiqi 

*BR 1988/No.7+8, pp.14-17

155. On the Value of Labour- 

Power, the Theory of Distribution 

according to Work and the Histo­

rical Significance of the Commo­

dity of ... (Chin.). Hu Ruiliang 

♦JY 1988/No.l, pp.51-60

156. Developing Industrial Econo­

mic Science in Comparison and 

Reference (Chin.). Liu Liansheng: 

Others *ZGJY 1988/No.l, pp.66- 

69

157. The Structural Contradictions 

within the Bounds of Non-Sym- 

metrical Systems (Chin.). Peng 

Huanjie *JLYJG 1987/No.l, 

pp.7-12

158. A Summary of the Discussion 

on Issues of the Economic Perio­

dic Fluctuations in China (Chin.). 

Wang Bifeng *JLYJG 1987/No.l, 

pp.75-80

159. The System of Socialist Com­

modity Is the Centre and Base of 

the New Economic System 

(Chin.). Yu Guangyuan *JY 

1988/No.l, pp.3-8

160. On the Final Decisive Effect 

of Productive Forces (Chin.). Yu 

Zheng; Zhang Qihua ’HQ 1988/ 

No.4, pp.18-21

161. The Economic Thought of A 

Soviet Economist: L.E.A. Balkin 

(Chin.). Yu Zhiqiang *JLYJG 

1987/No.l, pp.71-74

162. A View on Kornai’s "Theory 

of Non-Walras Equilibrium" 

(Chin.). Yuan Zhigang *JY 

1988/No.l, pp.61-65

163. Some Problems of Developing 

China’s Industrial Economic 

Science (Chin.). Zhu Jiaming 

♦ZGJY 1988/No.l, pp.59-63

164. Reference Significance of We­

stern Industrial Organized Theory 

for Constructing China’s Industrial 

Economic Science (Chin.). Zhu 

Yaoming *ZGJY 1988/No.l, 

pp. 70-73

Planning and Development

165. Indices of Economic Results 

of Industry (Chin.). Gao Chongs- 

heng; Chen Tianju *JWT 1987/ 

No.12, pp.6-8

166. Regional Division of Labour 

and Economic Combination of 

Regions (Chin.). Jiang Chenglong 

*JWT 1987/NO.12, pp.12-14

167. The Model of Public Owners­

hip in Socialist Elementary Stage 

(Chin.). Jin Rong *JWT 1987/ 

No.12, pp.18-20,54

168. The Factor of Distribution not 

According to Work in Socialist 

Elementary Stage (Chin.). Liu 

Tongde *JWT 1987/No.l2, 

pp.21 -22



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 168/12 - Februar/February 1988

169. A Brief Comment on the Bu­

ild Up Agriculture with Industry 

(Chin.). Liu Yi *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.l, pp.60-64

170. Carrying Out the Party’s 13th 

Congress Line to Serve Better the 

Macroeconomic Decision-Making 

(Chin.). Liu Zhicheng *NJW 

1988/No.l, pp.4-8

171. The Limits of Economic 

Change: Lessons from Mainland 

China. Prybyla, Jan S. *IS 1988/ 

No.l, pp.13-32

172. Planning and Market Are Two 

Kinds of Inner United Adjust­

ment Ways (Chin.). Wang Jue 

♦JLYJG 1987/No.l, pp. 18-23

173. A Conception of Economic 

Dual-orient Development in the 

West Border of China (Chin.). 

Wang Wenchang; Meng Yanyan 

*JY 1988/No.l, pp.75-80

174. On the Strategy of Areal Ex­

ploration in Chinese Industrial 

Distribution (Chin.). Wang Zhiy- 

uan; Zeng Xinqun .IY 1988/No.l, 

pp.66-74

175. A Decisive Engagement of 

Region and the Stability of the 

Whole Country (Chin.). Yang 

Zhongwei; Others *JY 1988/No.l, 

pp.43-50

176. Changes in Private Enterprises 

Underline the Need to Tighten 

Control of Industry and Commer­

ce in Rural Areas. Zhang Pengfa 

*CES Winter 1987-88, pp.62-64

177. On the Evolution and Changes 

of Individual Economy and Coun­

termeasures. Zhu Qingfang *CES 

Winter 1987-88, pp.100-114

178. New Problems in the Growth 

of Individual Economy. *CES 

Winter 1987-88, pp.59-61

179. The Select of Resident Con­

sume and the Growth of National 

Economy (Chin.). *JY 1988/No.l, 

pp.26-42

180. Zhao Ziyang on Coastal Areas’ 

Development Strategy. *BR 

1988/NO.6, pp.14-19

Budget and Investment

181. A Comparison between Finan­

cial System and Means of Tax 

(Chin.). Dai Yuanchen *SKZ 

1987/NO.4, pp.8-17

182. Conceptions on A Multiple 

Budgetary System in China 

(Chin.). Gao Jian; Others *CJ 

1988/No.l, pp.58-59

183. On Taxation of Private Enter­

prises: A Comparative Production 

(Chin.). Xu Shanda; Yuan Yuan 

♦NJW 1988/NO.2, pp.44-47

Enterprises and Management

184. The Reformation of Business 

Management Mechanism (Chin.). 

Cao Chengxing *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.l, pp.28-32

185. On Enterprise’s Operator 

(Chin.). Chao Gangling *JWT 

1987/No.l2, pp.3-5

186. A Reasonable Way Should Be 

Found to Enable Individual Busi­

nesspeople to Hire Hands and Ta­

ke on Apprentices. Fan Qi *CES 

Winter 1987-88, pp.41-45

187. The Development of Enterpri- 

se-groups and the Growth of 

Market Mechanism (Chin.). Hong 

Xiaoyuan *JY 1988/No.l, pp.18- 

26

188. The "Nihonglong" Passenger 

Bus - When Can It Run Without 

Hitches?. Jin Yong *CES Winter 

1987-88, pp.50-52

189. Some Questions that Need to 

Be Solved in Developing Indivi­

dual Businesses. Li Chunwen 

*CES Winter 1987-88, pp.37-40

190. Survey of Forty Individual 

Businesses. Li Qinbiao *CES Win­

ter 1987-88, pp.25-27

191. Stock System: A Further Choi­

ce of Business Reform (Chin.). Li 

Xiang * JLYJG 1987/No.l,

pp.56-59,17,80

192. Why Aren’t Individual Trans­

port Operations Allowed Unimpe­

ded Development?. Li Yuanfu; 

Chen Shengfa *CES Winter 

1987-88, pp.53-54

193. An Inquiry to the Theoretical 

Models of Business Management 

(Chin.). Li Zhanxiang; Others 

’JLYJG 1987/No.l, pp.52-55

194. What One Can Learn from the 

Fact that the Three Song Brothers 

and Their Business Made Headli­

nes Four Times in Changde City. 

Liu Shengping *CES Winter 

1987-88, pp.16-19

195. Contract Disputes by Indivi­

dually Owned Small Businesses. 

Lu Yan *CES Winter 1987-88, 

pp.115-119

196. Some Issues on the Private 

Enterprises (Chin.). Pan Zuodi; et 

al. *NJW 1988/No.l, pp.43-45

197. The Reformation of Planning 

Management System (Chin.). Shu 

Dong *JLYJG 1987/No.l, pp.33- 

37

198. Establishing of Enterprise’s 

Legal Person Ownership and 

Changing of Enterprise’s Mana­

gement System (Chin.). Tang Fen- 

gyi; Hu Yongming *ZGJY 1988/ 

No.l, pp.12-19

199. The Management Behaviour of 

Township Enterprises: Four Ten­

dencies (Chin.). Tang Shouchun 

♦NJW 1988/NO.2, pp.31-34

200. Enthusiastically Foster Indivi­

dual Transport Operations; Acti­

vely Exercise Management. Wang 

Liandong *CES Winter 1987-88, 

pp.55-58

201. A Summary of the Forum on 

Share System (Chin.). Wang 

Lingling; Others *ZGJY 1988/ 

No.l, pp.76-80

202. Famous Lessee on Leasing Sy­

stem. Wang Yongfu *BR 1988/ 

No.5, pp.22-24

203. The Separation of the Right to 

Own from the Right to Operate 

and the Perfection of Enterprise’s 

Self-Regulation and -Developm. 

Mech.(Chin.). Wu Zhiming *JWT 

1987/NO.12, pp.9-11

204. Thinking on Target Model of 

Sector Management (Chin.). Zhang 

Liquan *ZGJY 1988/No.l, 

pp.73-75

205. What Is Meant by the Fact 

that Piaoxiang Restaurant Was 

Twice Suspended?. Zhang Ruxi 

*CES Winter 1987-88, pp.46-49

206. Devote Major Efforts to Hel­

ping Family and Joint Family 

Enterprises to Speed up Develop­

ment of Township Enterprises in 

Yunnan (Chin.). Zhang Yongning; 

Li Jucai *JWT 1987/NO.12, 

pp.38-42

207. Why Can a Large City Like 

Qinhuangdao Not Accomodate a 

Small Individual Venture?. Zhang 

Zhensheng; Feng Ai; Wang Yulu 

*CES Winter 1987-88, pp.28-33

208. Causes of the Rising of the 

Capital-Using Level of Industrial 

Enterprises in Yanbei Prefecture 

and Its Countermeasures (Chin.). 

Zhao Bengu *JLYJG 1987/No.l, 

pp.69-70

209. Some Problems Concerning 

Mechanism of Large and Middle 

Enterprises at Present (Chin.). 

Zhou Shulian *ZGJY 1988/No.l, 

pp.3-11

210. Basic Data of Individually 

Owned Small Businesses since the 

Third Plenum of the Eleventh 

Central Committee. *CES Winter 

1987-88, p.120

211. Characteristics of the Growth 

of Individually Owned Businesses 

in Guangdong Province. *CES 

Winter 1987-88, pp.70-72

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

212. On the Inflow of Skilled La­

bour in the Poverty-Stricken Re­

gions (Chin.). Cao Erping; et al. 

*NJW 1988/No.l, pp.31-33

213. The Characteristics of Trans­

fer of Surplus Agricultural Labour 

Force in China (Chin.). Chen Jiy- 

uan *NJW 1988/No.l, pp.24-27

214. Tighten Control over Big La­

bor-Hiring Households in Rural 

Areas. Mo Zhen *CES Winter 

1987-88, pp.90-99

215. Urbanization and Shift of 

Agricultural Labour: Stages and 

Levels (Chin.). Xia Zhenkun; et 

al. *NJW 1988/No.l, pp.19-23

216. The Hiring of Laborers in 

Rural Taishan County, Guang­

dong: A Survey. Zhao Ruizhang 

♦CES Winter 1987-88, pp.73-89

217. The Impact on Young Workers 

of Small Private Retailers’ High 

Income. *CES Winter 1987-88, 

pp.65-66

218. Transfer of Rural Workforce 

in Zhejiang (A Survey) (Chin.). 

♦NJW 1988/No.l, pp.28-30

Basic Construction

Communications

219. The Chinese Communists’ 

Communications in 1987 (Chin.). 

Shih Hao *SCC 1988/No.2, 

pp.64-83

Tourism

220. Tips for Tourists: Dragon Year 

Attractions. Tan Manni *CR 

1988/NO.2, pp.39-42



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 169/13 -

Industry, Energy and Mining

221. Rural Industries: Dilemma and 

Development Stages (Chin.). Cai 

Fang *NJW 1988/No.2, pp.27-30

222. Basic Character of Changing 

Process of China’s Industrial Sec­

tor Structure (Chin.). Chen Huai 

♦ZGJY 1988/No.l, pp.26-33

223. Developing Direction of Yibin 

Area’s Industrial Structure (Chin.). 

Gan Qunying *ZGJY 1988/No.l, 

pp.53-58

224. China’s Burgeoning Electro­

nics Industry. Liu Jianjun *BR 

1988/NO.6, pp.22-25

225. Some Views on China’s Indu­

strial Politics (Chin.). Sheng Hong 

♦ZGJY 1988/No.l, pp.34-39

226. Booming Food Industry in 

Huangyan County and Options 

(Chin.). Xu Zhihong *NJW 

1988/NO.2, pp.34-37

227. Developing of Analysis Theo­

ry of Industrial Leading Sector 

(Chin.). Zheng Xinqun *ZGJY 

1988/No.l, pp.40-46

228. Structure Rub between Rural 

Industries and City Industries and 

Countermeasure (Chin.). *ZGJY 

1988/No.l, pp.47-52

Environment

229. On the Guarantee of Enfor­

cement of the Law on Environ­

mental Protection in China 

(Chin.). Ma Xiangcong *FY 

1988/No.l, pp.47-53

230. Preserving China’s Beloved 

Cranes. Tan Yaokuang *CR 

1988/NO.2, pp.54-55

Agriculture

231. Exploitation of Non-arable 

Land in Leizhou Peninsula 

(Chin.). Chen Geng; et al. *NJW 

1988/No.l, pp.46-50

232. Improving the Institutional 

Mechanism in Animal Commodity 

Production (Chin.). Guo Shutian; 

et al. *NJW 1988/NO.2, pp.11-15

233. Tentative Ideas of Building 

Up a Dual Ecotype Agricultural 

Structure in Yunnan with Forest 

Ecology as Its Framework (Chin.). 

Hu Tongyuan *JWT 1987/N0.12, 

pp.29-31

234. On the Relationship Between 

Agricultural Investment and Eco­

nomic Development (Chin.). Hu­

ang Qianting *NJW 1988/No.l, 

pp.54-60

235. Furthering the Rural Reform: 

Some Considerations (Chin.). Li 

Weiwu *NJW 1988/NO.2, pp.38-40

236. Strategic Problems in Deve­

loping Animal Husbandry in Chi­

na (Chin.). Liu Jiang *NJW 

1988/NO.2, pp.7-10

237. Exploring on Developing the 

Resources of the Food Industrial 

Material (Chin.). Lil Liiping 

♦ZGJY 1988/No.l, pp.20-25

238. Discussions on Land Owners­

hip (Chin.). Sun Jianping *NJW 

1988/NO.2, pp.48-49

239. From the Contract to the Rent 

System: A Trend in Development 

of the Responsibility System 

(Chin.). Sun Ziduo *NJW 1988/ 

No.l, pp.12-14

240. The National Symposium on 

Rural Cooperative Economy: A 

Review (Chin.). Wang Dai; et al. 

*NJW 1988/NO.2, pp.56-59

241. Strengthen the New Economic 

System in Deepening Rural Re­

form (Chin.). Wu Xiang #NJW 

1988/No.l, pp.9-11

242. A Theoretical Approach to 

Cooperative Economy in Agricul­

ture (Chin.). Yang Jinglun *NJW 

1988/No.l, pp.38-42

243. A New Probe into the Way of 

Reviving Agriculture (Chin.). 

Zhao Shufeng; Pei Changhong; 

Zhou Xinjing *HQ 1988/NO.3, 

pp.24-28

244. New China’s Grain Production 

in Restropest (Chin.). Zheng 

Zhong *NJW 1988/N0.2, pp.3-6

245. The Current Situation of Ru­

ral Reform and Some Suggestions 

on Its Further Development 

(Chin.). *NJW 1988/No.l, pp.15- 

18

246. Two Steps in Raising China’s 

Grain Output by 2000 (Chin.). 

*NJW 1988/No.l, pp.50-53

Currency and Commerce

247. Reflections on the Fluctuating 

Market of Animal Products in Big 

Cities (Chin.). Bao Yongjiang 

*NJW 1988/NO.2, pp.16-20

248. An Analysis of the Price of 

Information as A Commodity 

(Chin.). Cha Risheng #JWT 

1987/NO.12, pp.34-35

249. On the Policy for Commercial 

Development (Chin.). Chen Da-hu 

*CJ 1988/No.l, pp.39-43,48

250. Growth of Individually Owned 

Industry Will Not Edge Out State 

Commerce and Supply and Mar­

keting Cooperatives. Chen Guoli- 

ang *CES Winter 1987-88, 

pp.67-69

251. Agricultural Market in the 

Primary Stage of Socialism: Some 

Features (Chin.). Chen Jiaji *NJW 

1988/No.l, pp.34-37

252. Some Problems on the Work 

out the Charge Standard of the 

Compensable Using of Land 

(Chin.). Fang Zhilong *JLYJG 

1987/No.l, pp.65-68

253. Balancing Foreign Exchange. 

Swaps, renminbi purchases, and 

import substitution still leave so­

me investors short of hard curren­

cy. Frisbie, John *CBR 1988/ 

No.2, pp.24-28

254. The Distribution of Personal 

Consumer Goods Under the Con­

ditions of a Planned Commodity 

Economy. Guo Yuanxi *SSC 

1987/NO.4, pp.87-98

255. An Imperative Need: Setting 

Up Organizations for Quality No­

tarization and Examination of 

Commodities (Chin.). Huang Kun; 

Yao Zenhu *JWT 1987/No.l2, 

pp.15-17

256. Planning and the Market in 

China. Ishihara, Kyoichi *The 

Developing Economies, Tokyo, 

Dec. 1987, pp.287-309

Febniaj'/Februaryl988

257. Some Ideas on the Healthy Fi­

nance-Bank Relations (Chin.). 

Jing Xue-cheng *CJ 1988/No.l, 

pp.51-53,50

258. More on the Interrelations 

Among State Adjustment, Market 

and Enter- prises (Chin.). Li 

Cheng-rui *CJ 1988/No.l, pp.1-7

259. Conceptions on the Reform of 

Commercial Administrative Struc­

tures (Chin.). Li Liang-gang *CJ 

1988/No.l, pp.44-48

260. The Relevance of Fiscal to 

Monetary Policies in Macro-eco­

nomic Administration of Primary 

Socialist Stage (Chin.). Li Mao- 

Sheng *CJ 1988/No.l, pp.21-26

261. China Aims to Wipe Out Mo­

nopoly Prices. Ling Bin *BR 

1988/NO.6, pp.20-21

262. The Objective Options of Fis­

cal Policies and Its Achievable 

Conditions (Chin.). Liu Rong- 

cang *CJ 1988/No.l, pp.27-32

263. A Preliminary Exploration of 

the Psychological Make-up of 

Merchants in Modern China. Ma 

Min *SSC 1987/NO.4, pp.195-206

264. The Formation of Financial 

Market in Our Country and Its 

Prospects (Chin.). Shou Fugang 

*SKZ 1987/N0.4, pp.1-7

265. Study and Application of 

Theoretical Prices. Tian Yuan; et 

al *SSC 1987/NO.4, pp.71-86

266. The Effectiveness of Monetary 

Expanding and the Options of Its 

Areas (Chin.). Wang Song-qi *CJ 

1988/No.l, pp.33-38

267. The Objective Choice of Mo­

ney Policies under the Economic 

"Take Off Strategy (Chin.). Wang 

Songqi ♦JLYJG 1987/No.l, pp.1-6

268. The Reformation of Materi­

al-Technological Supply System 

(Chin.). Xu Mengfu *JLYJG 

1987/No.l, pp.37-41

269. Bank Competitions in China 

(Chin.). Xu Wen-qing *CJ 1988/ 

No.l, pp.54-56

270. The Reformation of Pricing- 

System (Chin.). Xu Xing *JLYJG 

1987/No.l, pp.41-46

271. A Survey on the Special Mar­

ket for Shoes in the Town of 

Bopu, County Wuchuan (Chin.). 

Yang Jingcheng; Liu Senjun *HQ 

1988/NO.3, pp.29-31

272. China Opens Securities Mar­

ket. Yue Haitao *BR 1988/No.5, 

pp.20-21

273. Take More Attention to the 

Studies of Market Problems to 

Promote the Economic Structure 

Reforms. Zhang Zhuo-yuan *CJ 

1988/No.l, pp.14-15

274. A Systematic Approach to the 

Socialized Services for Rural 

Commodity Production (Chin.). 

Zhao Runlin *NJW 1988/NO.2, 

pp.41-44

275. On Price Function and Price 

Reformation (Chin.). Zhou Yong 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.4, pp.18-25

276. How We Promoted A Healthy 

Development of Technical Market 

(Chin.). *HQ 1988/No.4, pp.22-26

277. On Market As the Center of 

Economical Functioning Mecha­

nism (Chin.). *CJ 1988/No.l, 

pp.8-13,15



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 170/14 - Februar/Febniary 1988

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

278. China’s Investment Implemen­

ting Regulations. Detailed guideli­

nes and enticing incentives for the 

projects China wants. Baraie, Lu­

cille A. *CBR 1988/NO.2, pp.19- 

23

279. China Joins the ADB. Cox, 

Robert E. *CBR 1988/No.2, 

pp.10-12

280. Our Economic System Reform 

and Hongkong’s Import and Ex­

port Trade (Chin.). Cui Zuyao 

*JWT 1987/NO.12, pp.36-37

281. Investment Incentives Throug­

hout Asia. China’s investment le­

gislation appears to be competitive 

- but that’s only part of the story. 

Dean, Genevieve *CBR 1988/ 

No.2, pp.49-51

282. Organizations Involved in In­

vestment. A guide to the players 

that investors need to know. Fris- 

bie, John *CBR I988/No.2, 

pp.34-35

283. Liberating the Land. Changes 

in land management policy may 

help foreign investors obtain 

long-term land-use rights. Keller, 

Perry *CBR 1988/No.2, pp.40-44

284. Ningxia Seeks Co-operation 

With Islamic World. Li Rongxia 

*BR 1988/NO.5, pp.14-17

285. Fashioning a Successful Silk 

Industry. Moving up-market pro­

mises higher export earnings. 

Lopinto, Beverly Musolf *CBR 

1988/NO.2, pp.53-56

286. Seeking Special Status. How 

investment projects can qualify as 

"export-oriented" and "technologi­

cally advanced". Potter, Pitman B. 

*CBR 1988/NO.2, p.36

287. Computer Investments. High- 

tech joint ventures face special 

issues. Shea, Kelly Ho *CBR 

1988/NO.2, pp.30-33

288. A Survey of Shanghai Joint 

Ventures. Perspectives on the se­

verity of problems vary by inve­

stor nationality. Stavis, Benedict; 

Gang Ye *CBR 1988/No.2, 

pp.46-48

289. The Chinese Communists’ Fo­

reign Economy and Trade Activi­

ties in 1987 (Chin.). Wang Hsiao- 

jung #SCC 1988/NO.2, pp.50-63

290. 1987: Basic Balance in Fo­

reign Trade. Wang Pinqing *BR 

1988/NO.5, pp.18-19

291. Antaibao Joint Venture in Co­

al. Wen Tianshen *CR 1988/No.2, 

pp.50-53

292. The Collapse of a Joint Ven­

ture. Yao Jianguo *BR 1988/No.9, 

pp.20-21

293. An Analysis on the Problem 

of Introducing Foreign Technolo­

gy (Chin.). Yeh Tai-lai *SCC 

1988/NO.2, pp.139-146

294. The Five P’s. First-time inve­

stors should start with these prac­

tical principles. Zhang, Samuel X.; 

Snyder, Jeffrey L. *CBR 1988/ 

No.2, pp.14-18

295. Build An Ideal Special Eco­

nomic Zone in Xiamen (Chin.). 

Zou Erjun *HQ 198S/No.3, 

pp.2-7

296. Foreign Trade: A Wedge in 

the Reform. *CNA No. 1353 

(Feb.l, 1988), pp.1-9

Statistics

TAIWAN
297. How Come Taiwan’s Policy 

Changes (Relation to Chinese 

Mainland). Li Jiaquan *BR 

1988/No.7+8, pp.17-20

298. Reunion After 38 Years of 

Separation (Visits of Relatives in 

Chinese Mainland). Li Ning *BR 

1988/NO.7+8, pp.21-24

299. Breakthrough in Mainland- 

Taiwan Relations. Li Shuiwang 

*CR 1988/NO.2, pp.18-20

300. Revaluation of NT$ Hits Tai­

wan’s Exports. Ling Li *BR 

1988/No.6, pp.26-27

301. Taiwan in 1987: A Year of 

Political Bombshells. Seymour, 

James D. *AS 1988/No.l, pp.71- 

77

302. The R.O.C.’s Balance of Trade 

Problems and Trade Dispute with 

the U.S.. Tsiang S.C. *ER Jan.- 

Feb.1988, pp.1-4

303. Some Measures to Promote a 

More Balance Bilateral Trade Re­

lationship Between the ROC and 

the USA - Economc and Political 

Implications. Wu Chung-lih *ER 

Jan.-Feb.1988, pp.5-20

HONGKONG AND MACAU

304. Post-Mao Economic Strategy 

on Hong Kong-Macao Reversion. 

Liu, William *CRe 1987/NO.4, 

pp.421-440

MISCELLANEA

305. Dragon Stamps. Liu Yuping 

♦CR 1988/NO.2, p.33

306. The Dragon in History and 

Folklore. Wei Tang *CR 1988/ 

No.2, pp.30-32

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Bai Jian: 120

Bao Xiaona: 107

Bao Yongjiang: 247

Barale, Lucille A.: 278

Bhattacharjea, Mira Sinha: 3

Bronger, Dirk: 73

Cai Fang: 221

Cao Chengxing: 184

Cao Erping: 212

Cha Risheng: 248

Chang Qiao: 10

Chang Tzu-chang: 121

Chao Gangling: 185

Chen Da-hu: 249

Chen Geng: 231

Chen Guoliang: 250

Chen Huai: 222

Chen Jiaji: 251

Chen Jinan: 39

Chen Jiyuan: 213

Chen Rinong: 26

Chen Shengfa: 192

Chen Shengwu: 146

Chen Tianju: 165

Chen Xiaoping: 27

Chen Xueming: 93

Chen, Edward I-hsin: 28

Cheng Jen-chieh: 149

Chi Fulin: 11

Chiu Hung-hui: 152

Chou Wu: 31

Cox, Robert E.: 279

Cui Zuyao: 280

Dai Boxun: 153

Dai Yuanchen: 181

Dean, Genevieve: 281

Deng Yun: 27

Ding Huaichao: 94

Ding Huaizhen: 94

Ding Xueliang: 12

Ding Xunxiang: 78

Dittmer, Lowell: 58

Du Yuting: 62

Fan Qi: 186

Fang Zhilong: 252

Feng Ai: 207

Feng Baoxing: 13

Feng Wenhua: 95

Fischer, Per: 14

Frisbie, John: 253

Frisbie, John: 282

Gan Qunying: 223

Gang Ye: 288

Gao Chongsheng: 165

Gao Jian: 182

Gao Min: 108

Ge Chen: 96

Gong Shiqi: 154

Gu Xiaoming: 97

Guo Hanye: 79

Guo Shutian: 232

Guo Yuanxi: 254

Guo Zhan: 98

Guo Zhigang: 122

Han Baocheng: 61

Han Gang: 59

Han Zhiguo: 15

He Dongchang: 32

Hong Xiaoyuan: 187

Hsiao Yun: 30

Hsuan Mo: 29

Hu Guangfan: 123

Hu Jianmiao: 37

Hu Ruiliang: 155

Hu Tongyuan: 233

Hu Yongming: 198

Huan Xiang: 6

Huang Kun: 255

Huang Mingchuan: 38

Huang Qianting: 234

Huang Xiuling: 124

Ishihara, Kyoichi: 256

Ji Xianlin: 5

Jiang Chenglong: 166

Jin Rong: 167

Jin Yong: 188

Jing Xue-cheng: 257

Keller, Perry: 283

Lai Xinxia: 90

Li Cheng-rui: 258

Li Chunwen: 189

Li Chunyan: 125

Li Hao Jia: 8

Li Hongbin: 109

Li Jianming: 39

Li Jiaquan: 297

Li Jucai: 206

Li Junguo: 126

Li Liang-gang: 259

Li Mao-Sheng: 260

Li Ning: 298

Li Peilin: 63

Li Qinbiao: 190

Li Rongxia: 284

Li Shuiwang: 299

Li Weiwu: 235

Li Wenbin: 127



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Li Xia: 68

Li Xiang: 191

Li Xueshi: 16

Li Yuanfu: 192

Li Zhanxiang: 193

Liang Shu’an: 128

Liao Zengyun: 40

Lin Fei: 129

Lin Yimin: 130

Lin Yiquan: 41

Ling Bin: 261

Ling Li: 300

Ling Yang: 131

Ling Yunong: 17

Liu Han: 42

Liu Jen-kai: 54

Liu Ji: 99

Liu Jiang: 132

Liu Jiang: 236

Liu Jianjun: 224

Liu Liansheng: 156

Liu Rong-cang: 262

Liu Senjun: 271

Liu Shengping: 194

Liu Shifeng: 80

Liu Tongde: 168

Liu Xiwei: 110

Liu Yi: 169

Liu Yongzhi: 111

Liu Yuping: 305

Liu Zhicheng: 170

Liu Zuoxiang: 43

Liu, William: 304

Lopinto, Beverly Musolf: 285

Lu Jiarui: 18

Lu Yan: 195

Lung Fei: 33

Luo Rongqu: 19

Lil Liiping: 237

Lil Yonghua: 55

Ma Haide: 76

Ma Ji: 20

Ma Min: 263

Ma Xiangcong: 229

Ma Yao: 133

Ma Ye: 134

Mathur, Poonam: 91

Meng Yanyan: 173

Mo Zhen: 214

Mu Shijin: 135

Muller, Michael: 116

Ni Xiaoyu: 89

Others: 153

Others: 156

Others: 175

Others: 182

Others: 193

Others: 201

Others: 25

Pan Shi: 21

Pan Zuodi: 196

Pang Song: 59

Pang Zhengzhong: 44

Pei Changhong: 243

Peng Huanjie: 157

Potter, Pitman B.: 286

Prybyla, Jan S.: 171

Qiao Wei: 45

Qiogya: 64

Rosen, Stanley: 2

Rui Xingwen: 22

- 171/15 -

Schubnell, Hermann: 74 

Seymour, James D.: 301 

Shea, Kelly Ho: 287 

Sheng Hong: 225 

Shi Min: 150 

Shi Nan: 34 

Shih Hao: 219 

Shou Fugang: 264 

Shu Dong: 197

Snyder, Jeffrey L.: 294

Song Min: 23

Song Xiren: 118

Song Zhengyou: 81

Stavis, Benedict: 288

Su Tiege: 136

Sun Jianping: 238

Sun Jiying: 55

Sun Peijun: 151

Sun Ziduo: 239

Tan Manni: 220

Tan Yaokuang: 230

Tang Fengyi: 198

Tang Shouchun: 199

Tang Wenji: 112 

Thutnadoge: 65 

Tian Yuan: 265 

Ting Tin-yu: 75 

Tong Dong: 105

Tsiang S.C.: 302

Tu Edward Jow-ching: 75 

Uberoi, Patricia: 92 

Wang Bifeng: 158 

Wang Dai: 240

Wang Enrong: 100

Wang Guoxiang: 66

Wang Hsiao-jung: 289

Wang Hsien: 53

Wang Jue: 172

Wang Liandong: 200

Wang Lin: 137

Wang Lingling: 201

Wang Pinqing: 290

Wang Ruilai: 113

Wang Shuwen: 46 

Wang Song-qi: 266 

Wang Songqi: 267 

Wang Wenchang: 173 

Wang Xin: 138 

Wang Yong: 50 

Wang Yongfu: 202 

Wang Yulu: 207 

Wang Zhantong: 47 

Wang Zhiyuan: 174 

Wang Zhizhang: 101 

Weggel, Oskar: 117 

Wei Tang: 306 

Wen Tianshen: 291

White III, Lynn T.: 9

Wu Chung-lih: 303

Wu Jieping: 77

Wu Naigong: 102

Wu Wei: 7

Wu Xiang: 241

Wu Zhiming: 203

Xia Zhenkun: 215

Xiao Di: 56

Xiao Liang: 24

Xiu Jie: 139

Xu Hai: 82

Xu Mengfu: 268

Xu Shanda: 183

Xu Wen-qing: 269

Xu Xing: 270

Xu Zhihong: 226

Xue Yongying: 25

Februar/February 1988

Yang Changxiu: 69

Yang Jike: 147

Yang Jingcheng: 271

Yang Jinglun: 242

Yang Rupeng: 148

Yang Shiping: 83

Yang Xianbang: 103

Yang Xuewei: 84

Yang Zhijiu: 114

Yang Zhongwei: 175

Yao Jianguo: 292

Yao Zenhu: 255

Yeh Tai-lai: 293

Yu Chih: 4

Yu Dehai: 60

Yu Guangyuan: 159

Yu Haocheng: 35

Yu Zheng: 160

Yu Zhiqiang: 161

Yuan Jiliang: 48

Yuan Yuan: 183

Yuan Zhigang: 162

Yue Daiyun: 140

Yue Haitao: 272

Zeng Qingnan: 145

Zeng Xinqun: 174

Zeng Zhennan: 141

Zhang Baizhong: 115

Zhang He: 142

Zhang Junfang: 95

Zhang Liquan: 204

Zhang Pengfa: 176

Zhang Qihua: 160

Zhang Ruxi: 205

Zhang Shaoyan: 49

Zhang Wanhua: 70

Zhang Wenxun: 143

Zhang Yongning: 206

Zhang Zhensheng: 207

Zhang Zhuo-yuan: 273

Zhang Zuoming: 144

Zhang, Samuel X.: 294

Zhao Bengu: 208

Zhao Bingzhi: 50

Zhao Fengtian: 'll

Zhao Guohua: 106

Zhao Nicholas: 138

Zhao Ruizhang: 216

Zhao Runlin: 274

Zhao Shufeng: 243

Zhao Xiaoluo: 51

Zheng Xinqun: 227

Zheng Zhong: 244

Zhou Shulian: 209

Zhou Xinjing: 243

Zhou Yong: 275

Zhou Youma: 71

Zhou Zhengxiang: 52

Zhu Hong: 104

Zhu Jiaming: 163

Zhu Qingfang: 177

Zhu Yaoming: 164

Zou Erjun: 295

et al.: 196

et al.: 212

et al.: 215

et al.: 231

et al.: 232

et al.: 240

et al: 265




